

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 8430/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2020 in LPA No. 119/2020 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

RAJEEV SURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.40857/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.40856/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER)

Date : 06-03-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shikhil Suri, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, AOR
Ms. Shilpa Saini, Adv.
Ms. Vinishma Kaul, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajeev Bansal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.
Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, S.G.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Tayal, Adv.
Mr. S. Vinay Ratnakar, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In our opinion, it is just and proper that writ petition

itself is heard by this Court instead of examining the grievance about the manner in which the interim directions have been passed and then vacated by the High Court. Indeed, this order is not a reflection on the proceedings before the High Court, in any manner, but in larger public interest, we deem it appropriate that the entire matter pertaining to challenge pending before the High Court is heard and decided by this court expeditiously.

We are given to understand that there is one more writ petition pending before the High Court involving the same issue. Accordingly, Writ Petition Nos. 1568 and 1575 of 2020 pending before the High Court of Delhi shall stand withdrawn to this Court and be registered as Transferred Cases, to be heard along with the present Special Leave Petition on 18.03.2020.

Letters Patent Appeal No. 119 of 2020 before the High Court stands disposed of in terms of this order.

Any steps taken by the authorities, in the meantime, will be subject to the outcome of the proceedings.

Liberty is granted to both sides to file additional documents.

The Registry shall forthwith call for the case records of Writ Petition Nos. 1568 and 1575 of 2020 from the High Court.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)